
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel 

Meeting date: 25 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15-11:05

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

(Private pre-meeting)  

(09:00-09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:15)   

2 Papers to note 

(09:15-09:30)   

2.1 Letter from Estyn to the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee on the Covering Teachers’ Absence inquiry 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-PTN1-Estyn response to Covering Teachers' Absence 

 

2.2 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Energy and Transport on the 

post-completion monitoring of the Economic Resilience Fund 

 (Pages 3 - 5)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-PTN2-Welsh Government-Economic Resilience Fund 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care on the independent 

reviews of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

 (Pages 6 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-PTN3-Cabinet Secretary for H&SC-Publication of BCUHB 

independent reviews 

 

2.4 Letter from the Permanent Secretary on the Welsh Government's Annual 

Report and Accounts 2022-23 

 (Pages 8 - 25)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-PTN4-Welsh Government-Annual Report and Accounts 

2022-23 

 

2.5 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Treasury and Constitution on 

Gilestone Farm 

 (Pages 26 - 27)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-PTN5-Welsh Government-Gilestone Farm 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(09:30)   

4 Papers to Note (Private) 

(09:30-09:35)   

4.1 Letter from Amgueddfa Cymru enclosing their legal advice, 28 March 2024 

 (Pages 28 - 30)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-PTN6-Amgueddfa Cymru-Legal Advice 



 

 

4.2 Letter from Amgueddfa Cymru addressing comments made in a letter to the 

Committee from Darwin Gray - 1 March 2024 

 (Pages 31 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-PTN7-Amgueddfa Cymru - Darwin Gray letter 

 

4.3 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chief Executive of 

Amgueddfa Cymru - 13 March 2024 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-PTN8-Auditor General for Wales to Chief Executive of 

Amgueddfa Cymru 

 

5 Draft Report - Scrutiny of Accounts: Amgueddfa Cymru 2021-22 

(09:35-10:05) (Pages 36 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-P1-Draft Report - Scrutiny of Accounts Amgueddfa Cymru 

2021-22 

6 Audit Wales Report - Supporting Ukrainians in Wales 

(10:05-10:25) (Pages 83 - 86)  

Supporting Documents 

- Audit Wales Report Summary – Supporting Ukrainians in Wales 

- Audit Wales Report - ‘Supporting Ukrainians in Wales’ 

 

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-P2-Audit Wales Report Summary-Supporting Ukrainians in 

Wales 

https://www.audit.wales/publication/supporting-ukrainians-wales


 

 

7 Scoping Paper - Cabinet Manuals and Access Talks 

(10:25-10:45) (Pages 87 - 95)  

Attached Documents:  

PAPAC(06)-06-24-P3-Senedd Research Scoping Paper-Cabinet Manual and 

Access Talks 

8 Welsh Government response on the Annual Report and Accounts 

2022-23 

(10:45-11:05)   

 



Estyn, Llys Angor/Anchor Court, Heol Keen/Keen Road, Caerdydd/Cardiff, CF24 5JW 

Ffôn/Telephone 02920 446446 

ymholiadau@estyn.llyw.cymru • enquiries@estyn.gov.wales 

www.estyn.llyw.cymru • www.estyn.gov.wales 

Mae Estyn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a 
Saesneg. Bydd gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn y naill 

iaith neu’r llall yn cael yr un flaenoriaeth. 

Estyn welcomes correspondence in both English 
and Welsh. Correspondence received in either 
language will be given equal priority. 

Mark Isherwood MS  
Chair of the Public Accounts and Pu
[...]
en unaware of new booking platform or have not made much use of it because of the 
lack of availability of supply teachers in some areas. 
 
The professional development of supply staff 
 
In general, senior leaders are not aware that agency staff receive any professional learning and feel that it’s 
not evident in the quality of their work. If there is a long-term supply (four weeks or more), schools may 
provide aspects of professional learning e.g. completing part of the induction process with an NQT or 
inviting supply staff to attend professional learning sessions with school staff. Senior leaders feel that 
supply agencies provide very little support for supply teachers, including NQTs, and so they feel a 
responsibility to do this themselves. 
 
        Yours sincerely  

 
 
 
 
        Owen Evans 
        His Majesty’s Chief Inspector of  
        Education and Training in Wales 

Pack Page 2



Grŵp yr Economi, Ynni a Thrafnidiaeth 
Economy, Energy and Transport Group 

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol – Director General 

Parc Cathays/Cathays Park 
Caerdydd/Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn/Tel: 0300 025 6162 
E-Bost/E-Mail: andrew.slade@gov.wales

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair   
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1NA 

10 April 2024 

Dear Chair 

Economic Resilience Fund – Post Completion Monitoring 

Following the Committee’s scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 2020-21 accounts, I am 
writing to update the Committee on the progress of the post completion monitoring (PCM) 
of grants issued under the Covid-19 Economic Resilience Fund (ERF).  

The Committee will recall the Welsh Government directly provided more than 26k grants 
worth £352m through ERF to protect business and their employees throughout the 
pandemic, as a part of the wider £2.6bn of Covid-19 business support delivered. The ERF 
schemes were delivered on a rolling basis over eight rounds during financial years 
2020/21 and 2021/22. Given the nature o
[...]
nsolvencies are complete and write off has been 
processed. 
  

Pack Page 4



 

• Phases 1-8: Written Off  

Written off Number of cases Value of Write Off 

Phases 1 & 2 7 £282,050 

Phase 3 3 £134,120 

Phases 4-7  0 £0 

Phase 8  0 £0 

Total 10 £416,170 

 
Therefore, the potential value of write offs in relation to businesses that have entered 
some form of insolvency is 100 awards to the value of £ 3,764,888.  
 
ERF Recoveries 

 

• Phases 1-8: Total Completed Recoveries  

Recoveries   Number of Cases Value of Recovery 

Phases 1 & 2 28 £1,708,884 

Phase 3 35 £481,429 

Phases 4-7  13 £216,743 

Phase 8 0 £0 

Total 76 £2,407,056 

 
 
 

Pack Page 5



Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair 
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 

10 April 2024 

Dear Mark 

I am writing to clarify arrangements for publication of independent reviews commissioned by 
the Welsh Government as part of the special measures intervention at Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board. 

I understand that during his evidence to the Public Accounts and Public Administration 
Committee on 7 March, the chair of the health board commented that it was for Welsh 
Government to decide where and when the independent reviews were to be published. 
This is not the approach agreed with the health b
[...]
k Page 83

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Estyn to the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee on the Covering Teachers’ Absence inquiry
	2.2 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Energy and Transport on the post-completion monitoring of the Economic Resilience Fund
	2.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care on the independent reviews of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	2.4 Letter from the Permanent Secretary on the Welsh Government's Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23
	2.5 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Treasury and Constitution on Gilestone Farm
	4.1 Letter from Amgueddfa Cymru enclosing their legal advice, 28 March 2024
	4.2 Letter from Amgueddfa Cymru addressing comments made in a letter to the Committee from Darwin Gray - 1 March 2024
	4.3 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chief Executive of Amgueddfa Cymru - 13 March 2024
	5 Draft Report - Scrutiny of Accounts: Amgueddfa Cymru 2021-22
	6 Audit Wales Report - Supporting Ukrainians in Wales
	7 Scoping Paper - Cabinet Manuals and Access Talks





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13877 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Audit Wales: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Mark Jeffs 

Ann-Marie Harkin 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Lucien Wise (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from Estyn to the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee on 

the Covering Teachers’ Absence inquiry  

2.2 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Energy and Transport on the post-

completion monitoring of the Economic Resilience Fund  

2.3 Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care on the independent 

reviews of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

2.4 Letter from the Permanent Secretary on the Welsh Government's Annual Report 

and Accounts 2022-23  

2.5 Letter from the Director General for Economy, Treasury and Constitution on 

Gilestone Farm  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1         The motion was agreed. 

4 Papers to Note (Private)  

4.1 The Papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Letter from Amgueddfa Cymru enclosing their legal advice, 28 March 2024  

4.2 Letter from Amgueddfa Cymru addressing comments made in a letter to the 

Committee from Darwin Gray - 1 March 2024  

4.3 Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chief Executive of Amgueddfa 

Cymru - 13 March 2024  

5 Draft Report - Scrutiny of Accounts: Amgueddfa Cymru 2021-22  

5.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to a series of amendments. 

Members agreed to consider a draft report at a future meeting. 

6 Audit Wales Report - Supporting Ukrainians in Wales  

6.1 The Committee considered the report and agreed to undertake a short inquiry on 

this issue before the Summer recess. 

7 Scoping Paper - Cabinet Manuals and Access Talks  

7.1 The Committee considered the scoping paper and agreed to hold a session on this 

piece of work at its meeting on 23 May. 

8 Welsh Government response on the Annual Report and Accounts 

2022-23  

8.1 The Committee considered the response and agreed to keep a watching brief on 

the issues raised, and to consider in the report the Committee will produce. 


